In accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, the Transaction,
which constitutes changes in a parent’s ownership interest in subsidiaries that do not
result in a loss of control, will be accounted for within equity. Therefore, there will be
no gain or loss arising from the Transaction by CASH given that members of the Target
Group will remain subsidiaries of CASH immediately upon Completion.

The net cash proceeds from the Transaction in the amount of HK$10 million is intended
to be applied towards the working capital of the CASH Group.

8

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

Set out below are the shareholding structures of CFSG (i) as at the date of this joint
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares (assuming there will be no other change to the issued share capital of CFSG from
the date of this joint announcement to the date of Completion):

Name of shareholders

As at the date
of this joint

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
(assuming there will be no
other change to the issued

share capital of CFSG from
the date of this joint
announcement to the
date of Completion)

No. of shares % No. of shares %

(a) CIGL 157,989,563 60.49% 277,989,563 72.93%

(b) CASH Directors and/or CFSG
 Directors
Dr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee 2,472,000 0.95% 2,472,000 0.65%
Mr Li Shing Wai Lewis 2,472,000 0.95% 2,472,000 0.65%
Mr Kwan Teng Hin Jeffrey 2,472,000 0.95% 2,472,000 0.65%
Mr Lo Kwok Hung John 62,775 0.02% 62,775 0.02%

(c) Other shareholders 95,706,441 36.64% 95,706,441 25.10%

261,174,779 100.00% 381,174,779 100.00%

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE TRANSACTION

CASH

As the CASH Board intends to devote more of its effort to developing its O2O retail
business model, the disposal of the majority interest in the Target Group will enable the
CASH Group to focus on its core retail management business including sales of furniture
and household items, electrical appliances, food and pets accessories through the chain
stores under multi-brand names including “Pricerite Home”, “TMF”, “SECO”, “Pricerite
Food” and “Pricerite Pet”. It will also allow the CASH Group to optimize its asset
structure, focus on its principal business and utilize its resources more efficiently.